The comparatives for the prior period have been restated to reflect a different interpretation of the
accounting standard regarding revenue recognition following challenge by the Group’s new auditor,
Grant Thornton. The restatement relates to timing differences on contracts with two customers
under which revenue was previously recognised over time as the equipment was built and has
been restated to reflect recognition at a point in time on delivery and installation. The change in
interpretation relates to judgement applied in determining how much profit the Group would be
entitled to in the unlikely event of a cancellation of the contract. None of these contracts has been
cancelled and all have concluded during FY 2023 and payment has been received in full.

The impact is detailed in the tables below and has resulted in an increase to revenue and profit for the
prior period and a corresponding decrease in opening net assets at 1 September 2021. The net impact
on the closing net assets at 31 August 2022 and hence on the profit for the year ended 31 August 2023
was £421,000.

31-Aug-22 31-Aug-21

Balance sheet
As reported

£’000

Impact of
restatement

£’000
Restated

£’000
As reported

£’000

Impact of
restatement

£’000
Restated

£’000

Non-current assets 77,038 — 77,038 78,808 — 78,808

Current assets

Inventories 13,611 40 13,651 6,771 1,130 7,901

Taxation 882 8 890 1,443 99 1,542

Contract assets 3,917 411 4,328 4,269 50 4,319

Other current assets 43,923 — 43,923 38,782 — 38,782

62,333 459 62,792 51,265 1,279 52,544

Assets held for sale 1,893 — 1,893 1,893 — 1,893

Current liabilities

Contract liabilities 5,787 (719) 5,068 3,568 1,690 5,258

Other current liabilities 16,804 757 17,561 16,349 — 16,349

22,591 38 22,629 19,917 1,690 21,607

Non-current liabilities 6,712 — 6,712 7,063 — 7,063

Net assets 111,961 421 112,382 104,986 (411) 104,575

Retained earnings 48,333 421 48,754 44,889 (411) 44,478

Share capital and
other reserves 63,628 — 63,628 60,097 — 60,097

Total equity 111,961 421 112,382 104,986 (411) 104,575

Income statement
 2022
£’000

Impact of
restatement

£’000

Restated
2022

£’000

Revenue 80,305 2,921 83,226

Cost of sales (34,089) (1,996) (36,085)

Gross profit 46,216 925 47,141

Operating profit 5,229 925 6,154

Profit before tax 4,855 925 5,780

Tax expense (946) (93) (1,039)

Profit for the year 3,909 832 4,741

Earnings per share
31 August

2022
Impact of

restatement
Restated

2022

Basic 17.3p 3.7p 21.0p

Diluted 17.1p 3.6p 20.7p

128

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

128

Strategic report Governance Financial statements

AB Dynamics plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023AB Dynamics plc  Annual Report and Accounts 2023

2023  2022
Note £’000 £’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Right-of-use assets — 61

Investments 3 91,717 67,124

Deferred tax assets — 202

91,717 67,387

Current assets

Other receivables 4 9,511 14,782

Cash and cash equivalents 3,163 6,131

12,674 20,913

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5 1,511 2,110

Short-term lease liabilities — 62

Contingent consideration 5,943 —

7,454 2,172

Net current assets 5,220 18,741

Net assets 96,937 86,128

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital 229 226

Share premium 62,781 62,260

Merger reserve 3,197 —

Retained earnings 30,730 23,642

Total equity 96,937 86,128

The profit for the financial year dealt with in the financial statements of the Parent Company was
£7,279,000 (2022: loss £328,000).The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors
and authorised for issue on 23 January 2024 and are signed on its behalf by:

Dr James Routh		  Sarah Matthews-DeMers

Director 			   Director

Company registration number: 08393914

Note

Share
capital
 £’000

Share
premium

£’000

Merger
reserve

£’000

Retained
profits

£’000

Total
equity
£’000

At 1 September 2021 226 62,210 — 24,351 86,787

Share based payments — — — 750 750

Total comprehensive
expense — — — (328) (328)

Dividends 7 — — — (1,131) (1,131)

Issue of shares, net of
share issue costs — 50 — — 50

At 31 August 2022 226 62,260 — 23,642 86,128

Share based payments — — — 1,064 1,064

Total comprehensive
income — — — 7,279 7,279

Dividends 7 — — — (1,255) (1,255)

Issue of shares, net of
share issue costs 3 521 3,197 — 3,721

At 31 August 2023 229 62,781 3,197 30,730 96,937

The share premium account is a non-distributable reserve representing the difference between the
nominal value of shares in issue and the amounts subscribed for those shares.

The current year merger reserve was due to the acquisition of 100% of the issued share capital
of Ansible Motion of which part of the consideration was the issue of new ordinary shares in AB
Dynamics plc.

Retained profits represent the cumulative value of the profits not distributed to shareholders but
retained to finance the future capital requirements of the Group.

Company statement of financial position
As at 31 August 2023